

January 11, 2017

Mr. Philip Fauble Hydrogeologist Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 101 S. Webster Street – GEF2 P.O. Box 7921 Madison, WI 53707-7921

RE: Flambeau Mining Company Results from the 2016 Fall Surface Water Sampling Events

Dear Phil:

Enclosed please find copies of the laboratory reports from the 2016 fall surface water sampling event collected pursuant to the *Flambeau Mining Company Surface Water Monitoring Plan* submitted to the Department on September 24, 2015.

There was one qualifying storm event after commencement of the monitoring plan. The fall surface water sampling event was completed on October 17 and 18, 2016. Results from this event are attached. Also attached are results from samples collected from the Flambeau River at established locations SW-1, SW-2, and SW-3. These samples were collected voluntarily and results are provided for your reference.

Two duplicate samples were collected during the spring event, one at SW-1 (SW-DUP-2016-10) and one at SW-C9 (SW-DUP-2016-10 dated October 17, 2016).

If you have any questions, please contact me at 801-204-2526 or Sharon Kozicki, of Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC, at 920-496-6737.

Sincerely,

Dave Cline President – Flambeau Mining Company

Attachments

Mr. Philip Fauble January 11, 2017 Page 2

cc: Kyle McLaughlin, WDNR (w/ enclosures) Zoe McManama, WDNR (w/ enclosures) Al Christianson, City of Ladysmith (w/ enclosures) Tom Riegel, Town of Grant (w/ enclosures) Randy Tatur, Rusk County (w/ enclosures) CeCe Tesky, Rusk Co. Zoning (w/ enclosures) Sharon Kozicki, Foth (w/ enclosures)

Attachment 1

2016 Fall Surface Water Analytical Data



Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 Green Bay, WI 54302 (920)469-2436

November 03, 2016

SHARON KOZICKI Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC 2121 Innovation Court Suite 300 De Pere, WI 54115

RE: Project: FLAMBEAU 1ST FALL SW 2016 Pace Project No.: 40140540

Dear SHARON KOZICKI:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on October 21, 2016. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Tod holtemeyor

Tod Noltemeyer tod.noltemeyer@pacelabs.com Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Heather Hallett, Foth Infrastructure & Environment Max Malmquist, Flambeau Mining Co





Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 Green Bay, WI 54302 (920)469-2436

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: FLAMBEAU 1ST FALL SW 2016

Pace Project No.: 40140540

Green Bay Certification IDs

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302 Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948 Illinois Certification #: 200050 Kentucky UST Certification #: 82 Louisiana Certification #: 04168 Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334 New York Certification #: 12064 North Dakota Certification #: R-150 Virginia VELAP ID: 460263 South Carolina Certification #: 83006001 Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1 Virginia VELAP Certification ID: 460263 Virginia VELAP ID: 460263 Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750 Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444 USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157 Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0



SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: FLAMBEAU 1ST FALL SW 2016

Pace Project No.: 40140540

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
40140540001	SW-C1-2016-10	Water	10/17/16 20:35	10/21/16 08:55
40140540002	SW-C9-2016-10	Water	10/17/16 21:05	10/21/16 08:55
40140540003	SW-DUP-2016-10	Water	10/17/16 00:00	10/21/16 08:55



SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project:FLAMBEAU 1ST FALL SW 2016Pace Project No.:40140540

Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analysts	Analytes Reported
40140540001	SW-C1-2016-10	EPA 6020	DS1	3
		SM 2540D	DDY	1
40140540002	SW-C9-2016-10	EPA 6020	DS1	3
		SM 2540D	DDY	1
40140540003	SW-DUP-2016-10	EPA 6020	DS1	3
		SM 2540D	DDY	1



PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: FLAMBEAU 1ST FALL SW 2016

Pace Project No.: 40140540

Method: EPA 6020

Description:6020 MET ICPMSClient:FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRONMENTDate:November 03, 2016

General Information:

3 samples were analyzed for EPA 6020. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:

The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:

The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3010 with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:

All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:

All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:

All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:



PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: FLAMBEAU 1ST FALL SW 2016

Pace Project No.: 40140540

Method: SM 2540D

Description:2540D Total Suspended SolidsClient:FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRONMENTDate:November 03, 2016

General Information:

3 samples were analyzed for SM 2540D. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:

The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:

All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:

All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Duplicate Sample:

All duplicate sample results were within method acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: 238894

- R1: RPD value was outside control limits.
 - DUP (Lab ID: 1415294)
 - Total Suspended Solids
 - DUP (Lab ID: 1415343)
 - Total Suspended Solids

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.



Project: FLAMBEAU 1ST FALL SW 2016

Pace Project No.: 40140540

Sample: SW-C1-2016-10	Lab ID:	40140540001	Collected	: 10/17/16	6 20:35	Received: 10/	21/16 08:55 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6020 MET ICPMS	Analytical	Method: EPA 6	020 Prepara	ation Meth	od: EPA	3010			
Copper	12.0	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1	10/27/16 09:01	11/01/16 05:31	7440-50-8	
Total Hardness by 2340B	18.8	mg/L	5.0	0.15	1	10/27/16 09:01	11/01/16 05:31		
Zinc	7.0J	ug/L	10.0	3.1	1	10/27/16 09:01	11/01/16 05:31	7440-66-6	
2540D Total Suspended Solids	Analytical	Method: SM 25	540D						
Total Suspended Solids	12.4	mg/L	2.0	0.95	1		10/21/16 11:38		



Project: FLAMBEAU 1ST FALL SW 2016

Pace Project No.: 40140540

Sample: SW-C9-2016-10	Lab ID:	40140540002	Collected	10/17/16	5 21:05	Received: 10/	21/16 08:55 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6020 MET ICPMS	Analytical	Method: EPA 6	020 Prepara	ation Meth	od: EPA	3010			
Copper	10.5	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1	10/27/16 09:01	11/01/16 05:38	7440-50-8	
Total Hardness by 2340B	12.9	mg/L	5.0	0.15	1	10/27/16 09:01	11/01/16 05:38		
Zinc	13.2	ug/L	10.0	3.1	1	10/27/16 09:01	11/01/16 05:38	7440-66-6	
2540D Total Suspended Solids	Analytical	Method: SM 25	40D						
Total Suspended Solids	13.2	mg/L	2.0	0.95	1		10/21/16 11:38		



Project: FLAMBEAU 1ST FALL SW 2016

Pace Project No.: 40140540

Sample: SW-DUP-2016-10	Lab ID:	40140540003	Collected	: 10/17/16	6 00:00	Received: 10/	21/16 08:55 M	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6020 MET ICPMS	Analytical	Method: EPA 6	020 Prepara	ation Meth	od: EPA	3010			
Copper	10.9	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1	10/27/16 09:01	11/01/16 05:45	7440-50-8	
Total Hardness by 2340B	12.7	mg/L	5.0	0.15	1	10/27/16 09:01	11/01/16 05:45		
Zinc	13.9	ug/L	10.0	3.1	1	10/27/16 09:01	11/01/16 05:45	7440-66-6	
2540D Total Suspended Solids	Analytical	Method: SM 25	540D						
Total Suspended Solids	14.2	mg/L	2.0	0.95	1		10/21/16 11:38		



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project:	FLAMBEAU 1ST FALL SW	2016
1 10,000.		2010

Pace Project	No.: 4	401405
--------------	--------	--------

Zinc

Pace Project No.: 40140540							
QC Batch: 239485		Analysis M	ethod: E	PA 6020			
QC Batch Method: EPA 3010		Analysis De	escription: 6	020 MET			
Associated Lab Samples: 40140540	001, 40140540002	40140540003					
METHOD BLANK: 1418707		Matrix	k: Water				
Associated Lab Samples: 40140540	001, 40140540002	40140540003					
		Blank	Reporting				
Parameter	Units	Result	Limit	Analyze	d Qua	alifiers	
Copper	ug/L	<0.26	6 1.0	0 11/01/16 02	2:50		
Total Hardness by 2340B	mg/L	<0.15	5 5.0) 11/01/16 02	2:50		
Zinc	ug/L	<3.1	10.0) 11/01/16 02	2:50		
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:	1418708						
		Spike	LCS	LCS	% Rec		
Parameter	Units	Conc.	Result	% Rec	Limits	Qualifiers	
Copper	ug/L	500	506	101	80-120	0	
Total Hardness by 2340B	mg/L		32.1				

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIK	<i>I</i> ATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1418709 1418710											
			MS	MSD								
		40140519002	Spike	Spike	MS	MSD	MS	MSD	% Rec		Max	
Parameter	Units	Result	Conc.	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qual
Copper	ug/L	3.6	500	500	495	486	98	96	75-125	2	20	
Total Hardness by 2340B	mg/L	713			717	720				0	20	
Zinc	ug/L	<3.1	500	500	508	498	101	99	75-125	2	20	

507

101

80-120

500

ug/L

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: F	LAMBEAU 1ST	FALL SW 2016					
Pace Project No.: 4	0140540						
QC Batch:	238894		Analysis M	ethod:	SM 2540D		
QC Batch Method:	SM 2540D		Analysis De	escription:	2540D Total S	uspended Solids	3
Associated Lab Samp	les: 40140540	0001, 4014054000	2, 40140540003				
METHOD BLANK: 1	415292		Matrix	x: Water			
Associated Lab Samp	les: 40140540	0001, 4014054000	2, 40140540003				
			Blank	Reporting			
Parame	ter	Units	Result	Limit	Analyze	ed Qualif	iers
Total Suspended Solid	ds	mg/L	<0.48	3 1	.0 10/21/16 1	1:36	
LABORATORY CONT	ROL SAMPLE:	1415293					
Parame	ter	Units	Spike Conc.	LCS Result	LCS % Rec	% Rec Limits	Qualifiers
Total Suspended Solid	s	mg/L	100	100	100	80-120	
SAMPLE DUPLICATE	: 1415294						
			40140286001	Dup		Max	
Parame	ter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD	Qualifiers
Total Suspended Solid	ds	mg/L	24.8	3 20	.8	18	5 R1
SAMPLE DUPLICATE	: 1415343						
			40140541001	Dup		Max	
Parame	ter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD	Qualifiers
Total Suspended Solid	ds	mg/L	3.2	2 3	.0	6	5 R1

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.



QUALIFIERS

Project: FLAMBEAU 1ST FALL SW 2016

Pace Project No.: 40140540

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

R1 RPD value was outside control limits.



QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project:FLAMBEAU 1ST FALL SW 2016Pace Project No.:40140540

Lab ID	Sample ID	QC Batch Method	QC Batch	Analytical Method	Analytical Batch
40140540001	SW-C1-2016-10	EPA 3010	239485	EPA 6020	239574
40140540002	SW-C9-2016-10	EPA 3010	239485	EPA 6020	239574
40140540003	SW-DUP-2016-10	EPA 3010	239485	EPA 6020	239574
40140540001	SW-C1-2016-10	SM 2540D	238894		
40140540002	SW-C9-2016-10	SM 2540D	238894		
40140540003	SW-DUP-2016-10	SM 2540D	238894		

(F	lease Print Clearly)					UPP	ER MIDWEST F	REGION	Page 1 of
Company Name:	Flambeau Mining Co	MDODY			. 0	MN:	612-607-1700	WI: 920-469-2436	of 11
Branch/Location:	Ladysmith, WI		/ Pace	Analytic					40140540
Project Contact:	Sharon Kozick	Ci	1	nn mar. percentaria.	, ANTI		20	Quote #:	
Phone:	(920) 496-673	7	<u> </u>	IN OF	- CUS	TODY	CP .	Mail To Contact:	Shacoo Kozicki
Project Number:			A=None B=HCL C=I	*Preserva 12SO4 D=HNO3	ation Codes B E=DI Water F	- ≂Methanol G=	NaOH	Mail To Company:	Eath
Project Name:	1st Fall SW Event	7016	H=Sodium Bisulfate Solution	on I=Sodiur	n Thiosulfate J	=Other		Mail To Address:	2121 Thrastion Ct.
Project State:	Wisconsin	F	FILTERED? (YES/NO) Y/N	NN			1		DePore INE SHILS
Sampled By (Print)	Max Malmavi	ST PRE	ESERVATION Pick (CODE)* Latter	AD		· ·	+	Invoice To Contact:	Shaan Kazicki
Sampled By (Sign):	Max Malmacin	it.	(+	Invoice To Company:	E-M
PO #:	R	egulatory		es S				involce to company.	torh
Data Package Or	tions MS/MSD	Program: Matrix Co	des	nolu -				Invoice To Address:	Same as above
(billable)	On your sample	Air W = Wa Biota DW = F	/ater	S					
EPA Leve	III (billable) C = IV IV NOT needed on S =	Charcoal GW = C Oil SW = S	Ground Water Surface Water	NN				Invoice To Phone:	(920)496-6737
DACE LAD #		Soli WV = V Sludge WP = V COLLECTION	Wipe	f''				CLIENT	LAB COMMENTS Profile #
FACE LAB #		DATE TIM	AE MATRIX	. 0				COMMENTS	(Lab Use Only)
001 50	-CI-2016-10	19/17/16 20:	35 5W	$\Sigma \Sigma$				1-1LDA	1-250m/pp
002 50	2-09-2016-10	10/17 21:0	05 50	$\succ \times$,	,
003 50	-DUP-2016-10	10/17 -	- SW	\times					
							<u> </u>		
									-
								Λ.	
								12 caries	
								missed pick up	
								on 10/19,	
								came on	
Buch Turnerou	d Time Desurated Dest							10/20/2016	
(Rush TAT su	biect to approval/surcharge)	Relinquished F	By: Malaurin	Date		Receive	By:	Date/Time?C	PACE Project No.
Date	Needed:	Relinquished E	By: In 11	Date	17ime:	Received	IBy:	Date/Time:	0-man 40140540
Transmit Prelim Rush	Results by (complete what you want)		vattes	10/21/1	6 085	5 60	bleed	page 10/21/16 C	Bacalat Tama = 2 "a
mall #2:			ву:	Date	/Time:	Received	i By:	Date/Time:	TOT -C
elephone:		Relinquished B	By:	Date	/Time:	Received	l By:	Date/Time:	OK //Adjusted
ax: Samples of	n HQLD are subject to	Dolingwished 0						·	Cooler Custody Seal
special prici	ng and release of liability	rkelinquished B	БУ:	Date	/Time:	Received	l By:	Date/Time:	Present Not Present Intact / Not Intact
									Version 6 T-98/14/06

\mathcal{N}	Sample Condition Upon Receipt	Pace Analytical Services, Inc 1241 Bellevue Street, Suite S
Pace Analytical		Green Bay, WI 54302
Client Name: ETa - Deau	Milling (Project # WO#)	: 40140540
Courier: Fed Ex FUPS Client	Pace Other: Watten	
Tracking #: 189(651-2	40140540	
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present:	yes ─ no Seals intact:	·
Custody Seal on Samples Present: Tyes	es, no Seals intact: Tyes no.	
Thermometer Used	Bubble Bags / None Cother	
Cooler Temperature Uncorr: ROT /Col	orr: Biological Tissue is Frozen:	les on ice, cooling process has begun
Temp Blank Present: yes P no		Person examining contents:
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C for all sample Frozen Biota Samples should be received ≤ 0°C.	ole except Biota. Comments:	
Chain of Custody Present:	PYes □No □N/A 1.	
Chain of Custody Filled Out:	ØYes □No □N/A 2.	
Chain of Custody Relinquished:	ZYes □No □N/A 3.	
Sampler Name & Signature on COC:	Øyes □No □N/A 4.	
Samples Arrived within Hold Time:	Pres DNo DN/A 5.	
- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt	□Yes □No Date/Time:	
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr):	Yes INO IN/A 6.	
Rush Turn Around Time Requested:	□Yes INO □N/A 7.	
Sufficient Volume:		
Correct Containers Used:	ØYeş □No □N/A 9.	
-Pace Containers Used:		
-Pace IR Containers Used:		
Containers Intact:	Yes DNo DN/A 10.	
-iltered volume received for Dissolved tests	DYes DNO ZN/A 11.	
Sample Labels match COC:	ZYes □Ng □N/A 12.	
-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix:		
All containers needing preservation have been check Non-Compliance noted in 13.)	ked. Ves INO IN/A 13. HNO3 TH2SO	4
All containers needing preservation are found to be in compliance with EPA recommendation. HNO3, H2SO4 ≤2; NaOH+ZnAct ≥9. NaOH >12)		
exceptions: VOA, coliform, TOC, TOX, TOH, D&G, WIDROW, Phenolics, OTHER:	□Yes INo Initial when BH Lab Std #ID of completed BH preservative	Date/ Time:
leadspace in VOA Vials (>6mm):	□Yes □No ØN/A 14.	
rip Blank Present:	Yes No IN/A 15.	
rin Blank Custody Soola Dresent		



Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 Green Bay, WI 54302 (920)469-2436

November 03, 2016

SHARON KOZICKI Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC 2121 Innovation Court Suite 300 De Pere, WI 54115

RE: Project: FLAMBEAU RIVER SW FALL 2016 Pace Project No.: 40140541

Dear SHARON KOZICKI:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on October 21, 2016. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Tod holtemeyor

Tod Noltemeyer tod.noltemeyer@pacelabs.com Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Heather Hallett, Foth Infrastructure & Environment Max Malmquist, Flambeau Mining Co





Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 Green Bay, WI 54302 (920)469-2436

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: FLAMBEAU RIVER SW FALL 2016

Pace Project No.: 40140541

Green Bay Certification IDs

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302 Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948 Illinois Certification #: 200050 Kentucky UST Certification #: 82 Louisiana Certification #: 04168 Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334 New York Certification #: 12064 North Dakota Certification #: R-150 Virginia VELAP ID: 460263 South Carolina Certification #: 83006001 Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1 Virginia VELAP Certification ID: 460263 Virginia VELAP ID: 460263 Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750 Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444 USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157 Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0



SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: FLAMBEAU RIVER SW FALL 2016

Pace Project No.: 40140541

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
40140541001	SW-1-2016-10	Water	10/18/16 12:35	10/21/16 08:55
40140541002	SW-2-2016-10	Water	10/18/16 13:00	10/21/16 08:55
40140541003	SW-3-2016-10	Water	10/18/16 13:45	10/21/16 08:55
40140541004	SW-DUP-2016-10	Water	10/18/16 00:00	10/21/16 08:55



SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: FLAMBEAU RIVER SW FALL 2016

Pace Project No.: 40140541

Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analysts	Analytes Reported
40140541001	SW-1-2016-10	EPA 6020		3
		SM 2540D	DDY	1
40140541002	SW-2-2016-10	EPA 6020	DS1	3
		SM 2540D	DDY	1
40140541003	SW-3-2016-10	EPA 6020	DS1	3
		SM 2540D	DDY	1
40140541004	SW-DUP-2016-10	EPA 6020	DS1	3
		SM 2540D	DDY	1



PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: FLAMBEAU RIVER SW FALL 2016

Pace Project No.: 40140541

Method: EPA 6020

Description:6020 MET ICPMSClient:FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRONMENTDate:November 03, 2016

General Information:

4 samples were analyzed for EPA 6020. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:

The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:

The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3010 with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:

All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:

All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:

All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:



PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: FLAMBEAU RIVER SW FALL 2016

Pace Project No.: 40140541

Method: SM 2540D

Description:2540D Total Suspended SolidsClient:FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRONMENTDate:November 03, 2016

General Information:

4 samples were analyzed for SM 2540D. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:

The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:

All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:

All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Duplicate Sample:

All duplicate sample results were within method acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: 238894

- R1: RPD value was outside control limits.
 - DUP (Lab ID: 1415294)
 - Total Suspended Solids
 - DUP (Lab ID: 1415343)
 - Total Suspended Solids

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.



Project: FLAMBEAU RIVER SW FALL 2016

Pace Project No.: 40140541

Sample: SW-1-2016-10	Lab ID:	40140541001	Collecte	d: 10/18/16	6 12:35	Received: 10/	21/16 08:55 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6020 MET ICPMS	Analytical	Method: EPA 6	020 Prepa	ration Methe	od: EPA	3010			
Copper	0.80J	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1	10/27/16 09:01	11/01/16 05:52	7440-50-8	
Total Hardness by 2340B	43.9	mg/L	5.0	0.15	1	10/27/16 09:01	11/01/16 05:52		
Zinc	3.1J	ug/L	10.0	3.1	1	10/27/16 09:01	11/01/16 05:52	7440-66-6	
2540D Total Suspended Solids	Analytical	Method: SM 25	540D						
Total Suspended Solids	3.2	mg/L	2.0	0.95	1		10/21/16 11:38		R1



Project: FLAMBEAU RIVER SW FALL 2016

Pace Project No.: 40140541

Sample: SW-2-2016-10	Lab ID:	40140541002	Collected	d: 10/18/10	6 13:00	Received: 10/	21/16 08:55 M	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6020 MET ICPMS	Analytical	Method: EPA 6	020 Prepa	ration Meth	od: EPA	3010			
Copper	1.0	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1	10/27/16 09:01	11/01/16 05:58	7440-50-8	
Total Hardness by 2340B	42.6	mg/L	5.0	0.15	1	10/27/16 09:01	11/01/16 05:58		
Zinc	3.1J	ug/L	10.0	3.1	1	10/27/16 09:01	11/01/16 05:58	7440-66-6	
2540D Total Suspended Solids	Analytical	Method: SM 2	540D						
Total Suspended Solids	3.4	mg/L	2.0	0.95	1		10/21/16 11:38		



Project: FLAMBEAU RIVER SW FALL 2016

Pace Project No.: 40140541

Sample: SW-3-2016-10	Lab ID:	40140541003	Collecte	d: 10/18/16	6 13:45	Received: 10/	21/16 08:55 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6020 MET ICPMS	Analytical	Method: EPA 6	020 Prepa	ration Meth	od: EPA	3010			
Copper	0.85J	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1	10/27/16 09:01	11/01/16 06:05	7440-50-8	
Total Hardness by 2340B	42.1	mg/L	5.0	0.15	1	10/27/16 09:01	11/01/16 06:05		
Zinc	4.1J	ug/L	10.0	3.1	1	10/27/16 09:01	11/01/16 06:05	7440-66-6	
2540D Total Suspended Solids	Analytical	Method: SM 28	540D						
Total Suspended Solids	3.0	mg/L	2.0	0.95	1		10/21/16 11:38		



Project: FLAMBEAU RIVER SW FALL 2016

Pace Project No.: 40140541

Date: 11/03/2016 01:33 PM

Sample: SW-DUP-2016-10	Lab ID:	40140541004	Collecte	d: 10/18/16	6 00:00	Received: 10/	21/16 08:55 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6020 MET ICPMS	Analytical	Method: EPA 6	020 Prepa	ration Methe	od: EPA	3010			
Copper	0.74J	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1	10/27/16 09:01	11/01/16 06:12	7440-50-8	
Total Hardness by 2340B	41.5	mg/L	5.0	0.15	1	10/27/16 09:01	11/01/16 06:12		
Zinc	<3.1	ug/L	10.0	3.1	1	10/27/16 09:01	11/01/16 06:12	7440-66-6	
2540D Total Suspended Solids	Analytical	Method: SM 28	540D						
Total Suspended Solids	3.4	mg/L	2.0	0.95	1		10/21/16 11:38		



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project:	FLAMBEAU RIVE	R SW FALL 2016										
Pace Project No.:	40140541											
QC Batch:	239485		Analys	is Method:	E	PA 6020						
QC Batch Method:	EPA 3010		Analys	is Descript	tion: 60	020 MET						
Associated Lab Samp	oles: 40140541	001, 40140541002	, 40140541	003, 4014	0541004							
METHOD BLANK:	1418707		N	Aatrix: Wa	ter							
Associated Lab Samp	oles: 40140541	001, 40140541002	, 40140541	003, 4014	0541004							
			Blank	R	eporting							
Parame	eter	Units	Resul	t	Limit	Analyz	zed	Qualifiers				
Copper		ug/L	<	<0.26	1.0	11/01/16	02:50		_			
Total Hardness by 23	40B	mg/L	<	<0.15	5.0	11/01/16	02:50					
Zinc		ug/L		<3.1	10.0	11/01/16	02:50					
LABORATORY CON	TROL SAMPLE:	1418708										
			Spike	LCS	5	LCS	% Re	C				
Parame	eter	Units	Conc.	Resu	ılt	% Rec	Limits	s Qi	ualifiers			
Copper		ug/L	500		506	101	80)-120		-		
Total Hardness by 23	40B	mg/L			32.1							
Zinc		ug/L	500		507	101	80)-120				
MATRIX SPIKE & MA		PLICATE: 14187	09		1418710							
			MS	MSD								
		40140519002	Spike	Spike	MS	MSD	MS	MSD	% Rec		Max	
Parameter	Un	its Result	Conc.	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qual
Copper	ug	/L 3.6	500	500	495	486	98	96	75-125	2	20	
Total Hardness by 23	40B mg	/L 713			717	720				0	20	
Zinc	ug	/L <3.1	500	500	508	498	101	99	75-125	2	20	

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project:	FLAMBEAU RIVE	R SW FALL 2016						
Pace Project No.:	40140541							
QC Batch:	238894		Analysis M	ethod:	SN	1 2540D		
QC Batch Method:	SM 2540D		Analysis De	escription:	254	40D Total Su	spended Solids	3
Associated Lab Sam	ples: 40140541	001, 40140541002	, 40140541003,	40140541004	1			
METHOD BLANK:	1415292		Matrix	x: Water				
Associated Lab Sam	ples: 40140541	001, 40140541002	, 40140541003,	40140541004	1			
			Blank	Reporting	ļ			
Param	eter	Units	Result	Limit		Analyzed	d Qualit	iers
Total Suspended Sol	lids	mg/L	<0.48	3	1.0	10/21/16 11	:36	
LABORATORY CON	TROL SAMPLE:	1415293						
Param	eter	Units	Spike Conc.	LCS Result	9	LCS % Rec	% Rec Limits	Qualifiers
Total Suspended Sol	ids	mg/L	100	100		100	80-120	
SAMPLE DUPLICAT	E: 1415294							
			40140286001	Dup			Max	
Param	eter	Units	Result	Result		RPD	RPD	Qualifiers
Total Suspended Sol	ids	mg/L	24.8	3 2	0.8		18	5 R1
SAMPLE DUPLICAT	E: 1415343							
			40140541001	Dup			Max	
Param	eter	Units	Result	Result		RPD	RPD	Qualifiers
Total Suspended Sol	lids	mg/L	3.2	2	3.0		6	5 R1

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.



QUALIFIERS

Project: FLAMBEAU RIVER SW FALL 2016

Pace Project No.: 40140541

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

R1 RPD value was outside control limits.



QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: FLAMBEAU RIVER SW FALL 2016

Pace Project No.: 40140541

Lab ID	Sample ID	QC Batch Method	QC Batch	Analytical Method	Analytica Batch
40140541001	SW-1-2016-10	EPA 3010	239485	EPA 6020	239574
40140541002	SW-2-2016-10	EPA 3010	239485	EPA 6020	239574
40140541003	SW-3-2016-10	EPA 3010	239485	EPA 6020	239574
40140541004	SW-DUP-2016-10	EPA 3010	239485	EPA 6020	239574
40140541001	SW-1-2016-10	SM 2540D	238894		
40140541002	SW-2-2016-10	SM 2540D	238894		
40140541003	SW-3-2016-10	SM 2540D	238894		
40140541004	SW-DUP-2016-10	SM 2540D	238894		

	(Please Print Clearly)						UPPER N	IDWEST I	REGION		Page 1	of "
Company Nam	e: Flambeau Mining (MORALI	JE J		-		MN: 612	-607-1700	WI: 920-469-2436		-	of 16
anch/Locatio	on: Ladusmith WT	party	/ Pace	e Analy	tical *						Ubula	541 5
oject Contac	#: Shoron Kozicki	/		www.pacek	abs.com			0	Quote #:	1	70140	
one:	(970) 496-673	(CH)F CI	ISTO	nné	R	Mail To Contact:		~ le	
ject Numbe	r:	[Pres	servation Codes			_	Mail To Contact.	ISna	son Kozi	chi
iect Name:	El La Di cuo	Fall A=N H=S	one B=HCL C: odium Bisulfate Solu	=H2SO4 D=H ition I=Si	INO3 E=DI Wa odium Thiosulfate	ter F=Meth J=Other	nanol G≂NaOł	1	Mail To Company:	10	$\frac{h}{h}$	
iect State:	riandeav Kiver Su	<u> </u>	ERED?					 	Mail To Address:	212	1 Innovari	oncri
noied By (P	rint): M	(YES PRESEF	S/NO) T/R RVATION Pick	N N	$ \leq + - +$					Dere	re, wit 50	1115
	Max Malmquis	<u>/</u> (co	DE)* Lattor	AL	4				Invoice To Contact:	<u>5h</u>	aron Kor	ick;
ipied by (Si	ign): Mux Mumqui	t							Invoice To Company:	Fo	th	
#:		Program:			S				Invoice To Address:	Gar	ne as a	bove
ta Package (billabi	e Options <u>MS/MSD</u>		s de		8					_		
	Level III (billable) C =	Biota DW = Drinki Charcoal GW = Groun	ing Water and Water	100	dr.					(100-	11.4.4	
EPA I	Level IV INOT needed on S =	Oil SW = Surfac Soil WW = Wast	ce Water S		tar.				invoice to Phone:	1920,	996-6	(3)
E LAB #		Sludge WP = Wipe COLLECTION	MATRIX	5441	4				CLIENT		COMMENTS	Profile #
DIC	401-1-2016 10	1918/16 17:25	C1.7						COMMENTS			
$n \rightarrow a$	$\frac{10}{10} - \frac{10}{10} - \frac{10}{10} - \frac{10}{10}$	10/10/11/12:00	SW CU2	K						11-11	-P" 1-	2501
\tilde{n}	(12) - 2 - 70/6 10	10/10/1/ 12:45	500	K			+			╂		
NJ 2	$\frac{1}{2}$ $\frac{1}$	19/10/11/	SW CIN		<u> </u>					 		
	W 10F-010-10	110/16	SV-		└┼──┼─		+					V
											·····	
							+					
				ļ					L			
<u> </u>									Ø			
									Caries missed			
·									pickupon			
									blia-come			
									or 10/20.			
									\checkmark			
Rush Turna (Rush TA	around Time Requested - Prelims	Relinquished By:	Al Junit	l int	Date/Time:	00 à m	Received By:	r 1021	Bate/Time:	6 cm	PACE Pro	ject No.
	Date Needed:	Relinquished By:	Vanar 1	(99)	Date/Time:		Received By:	I CWal	10/10/16 Date/Time:	toch	40140	1541
Insmit Prelim	Rush Results by (complete what you want		UTCO	102	460	(55	Mar	INC	10141001021	1000	Receipt Temp = 🦯	
#2:					Date/Time:		Received By:	-	U Date/Time:	-	Sample Re	Ceipt pH
hone:		Relinquished By:			Date/Time:		Received By:		Date/Time:			usted
Sam special	ples on HOLD are subject to I pricing and release of liability	Relinquished By:			Date/Time:		Received By:		Date/Time:		Cooler Cust Present / No	tody Seal of Present of Intact

	Sample Condition Upon Receipt	Pace Analytical Services, Ir
Pace Analytical		1241 Bellevue Street, Suite Green Bay, WI 543
Client Name: Flambe	Project # WO#	:40140541
Courier: Fed Ex FUPS Client F Tracking #:	Pace Other: Daltco	
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: 🎵 ye	es no Seals intact: V yes no	-1
Custody Seal on Samples Present: Tyes	7 no Seals intact: Tyes 7 no	
Thermometer light in the second secon	Subble Bags None C Other	
Cooler Temperature	Type of Ice: Wet Blue Dry None	ples on ice, cooling process has begun
Temp Blank Present: Ves IZ no	rBiological Tissue is Frozen:	S
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C for all sample Frozen Biota Samples should be received ≤ 0 °C.	except Biota.	Person examining contents: Date: 0 · 0 · 1
Chain of Custody Present:		11111ais, <u>14 1477</u>
Chain of Custody Filled Out:		
Chain of Custody Relinguished:		
ampler Name & Signature on COC:		
Samples Arrived within Hold Time:		
- VOA Samples frozen upon receint		
hort Hold Time Analysis (<72br)		
Rush Turn Around Time Requested:		
ufficient Volume:		
orrect Containers Used:		
-Pace Containers Used:		
-Pace IR Containers Used:		
ontainers Intact:		
Itered volume received for Dissolved tests		
ample Labels match COC		
-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix		×
containers needing preservation have been checked		
containers needing preservation are found to be	<u> </u> <u></u>	4 T NaOH T NaOH +ZnAct
mpliance with EPA recommendation. NO3_H2SO4 ≤2; NaOH+ZnAct ≥9, NaOH ≥12)		
G, WIDROW, Phenolics, OTHER:	□Yes DNo Initial when Lab Std #ID of	Date/
adspace in VOA Vials (>6mm):		l ime:
ip Blank Present:	□Yes □No ØN/₄ 15	
ip Blank Custody Seals Present		